

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL GRIFFIN,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 93,906

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A PENALTY PHASE?	
ISSUE II	31
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO CONSIDER A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE PRESENTED BY THE DEFENSE?	
ISSUE III	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONSIDERED TWO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT REFER TO THE SAME ASPECT OF THE OFFENSE.	
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,</u> 685 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996)	31, 32
<u>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 685 So.2d 1253 (Fla.1996)	32
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	34
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1038, 106 S.Ct. 607, 88 L.Ed.2d 585 (1985)	38, 39
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 732 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	32
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 661 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	38
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Green v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	37, 38
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	37, 38, 42

<u>Hauser v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Hunt v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 893 (Fla. 1992)	25, 28
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	42
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Lamadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	21
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	43
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 914 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	32
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	33
<u>Neal v. State,</u> 688 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	32
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S250 (Fla., May 27, 1999)	33
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	35

Walls v. State,
641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994) 39, 41, 42

Wuornos v. State,
676 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1995) 29, 30

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b) 32

Section 924.051, Florida Statutes (1996) 31-33
